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1997  WISCONSIN  ACT  181
AN ACT to repeal 950.04 (6), 950.04 (10), 950.045, 950.05 (title), 950.05 (1) (intro.), 950.05 (2), 950.06 (1), 950.06

(2m) and 972.14 (1) (a); to renumber 950.04 (2), 950.04 (3), 950.04 (5), 950.04 (7) and 950.05 (1) (a) to (i); to renum-
ber and amend 906.15, 950.02 (4), 950.04 (intro.), 950.04 (1), 950.04 (2m), 950.04 (4), 950.04 (8) and 950.04 (9);
to amend 51.37 (10) (dg), 301.046 (4) (b) (intro.), 301.048 (4m) (b) (intro.), 301.38 (2) (intro.), 301.46 (3) (b),
302.115 (2) (intro.), 303.068 (4m) (b) (intro.), 304.06 (1) (c) (intro.), 304.063 (2) (intro.), 304.09 (3), 938.02 (21),
938.24 (5), 938.27 (4m), 938.273 (2), 938.31 (2), 938.315 (2), 938.32 (1) (b) 1., 938.32 (1) (b) 2., 938.331, 938.335
(3m) (a), 938.335 (3m) (b), 938.346 (1) (d) 1., 938.346 (1m), 938.346 (3), 938.346 (4), 938.346 (5), 938.396 (1g),
938.396 (1t), 938.396 (2) (f), 938.396 (2) (fm), 938.51 (1) (intro.), 938.51 (1) (c), 938.51 (1m), 938.51 (2), 938.51
(4) (intro.), 938.51 (4) (a), 950.02 (1m), 950.055 (2) (intro.), 950.055 (3), 950.06 (title), 950.06 (2), 950.06 (4),
950.08 (title), 950.08 (3), 971.17 (4m) (b), 971.17 (6m) (b), 972.14 (3) (a), 972.14 (3) (b), 972.15 (2m), 980.11 (2)
(intro.), 980.11 (2) (am) (intro.) and 980.11 (2) (bm); and to create 15.255 (2), 906.15 (2) (d), 938.02 (20m), 938.067
(6g), 938.24 (5m), 938.245 (1m), 938.25 (2m), 938.265, 938.296 (1) (e), 938.2965, 938.30 (4m), 938.312, 938.32
(1) (am), 938.32 (1) (b) 1m., 938.335 (3m) (am), 938.346 (1) (em), 938.346 (1) (fm), 938.346 (1) (h), 950.02 (1t),
950.02 (2m), 950.02 (3m), 950.02 (4) (a) 2., 3., 4. and 5., 950.02 (4) (b), 950.04 (1v), 950.04 (2w) (f), 950.06 (1m)
(intro.), 950.08 (1) (title), 950.08 (2) (title), 950.08 (2g), (2r) and (2s), 950.09, 950.095, 950.10, 950.11, 967.10,
971.08 (1) (d), 971.095, 971.10 (3) (b) 3., 971.315, 972.14 (1) (ag) and 972.14 (2m) of the statutes; relating to: rights
of victims of crime, granting rule−making authority and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION  1.  15.255 (2) of the statutes is created to
read:

15.255 (2)  CRIME VICTIMS RIGHTS BOARD.  (a)  There
is created a crime victims rights board which is attached
to the department of justice under s. 15.03.

(b)  The crime victims rights board shall be composed
of 5 members as follows:

1.  One district attorney holding office in this state.
2.  One representative of local law enforcement in this

state.

3.  One person who is employed or contracted by a
county board of supervisors under s. 950.06 to provide
services for victims and witnesses of crimes.

4.  Two members, not employed in law enforcement,
by a district attorney or as specified in subd. 3., who are
citizens of this state.

(c)  The members of the crime victims rights board
specified in par. (b) 2. and 3. shall be appointed by the at-
torney general.  One of the members specified in par. (b)
4. shall be appointed by the crime victims council and the
other member shall be appointed by the governor.  The
member specified in par. (b) 1. shall be appointed by the
Wisconsin District Attorneys’ Association.

*   Section 991.11,  WISCONSIN STATUTES 1995−96: Effective date of acts.  “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over
the governor’s partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication
as designated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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(d)  The members of the crime victims rights board
under par. (a) shall be appointed for 4−year terms, but no
member shall serve beyond the time when the member
ceases to hold the office or employment by reason of
which the member was initially eligible for appointment.

(e)  Notwithstanding the provisions of any statute, or-
dinance, local law or charter provision, membership on
the crime victims rights board does not disqualify any
member from holding any other public office or employ-
ment, or cause the forfeiture thereof.

SECTION  2.  51.37 (10) (dg) of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.37 (10) (dg)  If the department grants a patient an
extended home visit or leave under this subsection, the
department shall notify do all of the following, if they can
be found, in accordance with par. (dm):

1.  The Notify the office of the judge who committed
the patient.

2.  The Notify the office of the district attorney who
participated in the commitment proceedings.

3.  The Make a reasonable attempt to notify the victim
of the crime committed by the patient or, if the victim
died as a result of the crime, an adult member of the vic-
tim’s family or, if the victim is younger than 18 years old,
the victim’s parent or legal guardian, after the submission
of a card under par. (dx) requesting notification.

SECTION  3.  301.046 (4) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

301.046 (4) (b) (intro.)  Before a prisoner is confined
under sub. (1) for a violation of s. 940.03, 940.05,
940.225 (1) or (2), 948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025, 948.06 or
948.07, the department shall make a reasonable effort at-
tempt to notify all of the following persons, if they can be
found, in accordance with par. (c) and after receiving a
completed card under par. (d):

SECTION  4.  301.048 (4m) (b) (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

301.048 (4m) (b) (intro.)  As soon as possible after a
prisoner, probationer or parolee who has violated s.
940.03, 940.05, 940.225 (1) or (2), 948.02 (1) or (2),
948.025, 948.06 or 948.07 enters the intensive sanctions
program, the department shall make a reasonable effort
attempt to notify all of the following persons, if they can
be found, in accordance with par. (c) and after receiving
a completed card under par. (d):

SECTION  5.  301.38 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

301.38 (2) (intro.)  If a prisoner escapes from a Type 1
prison, the department shall make a reasonable effort at-
tempt to notify all of the following persons, if they can be
found, in accordance with sub. (3) and after receiving a
completed card under sub. (4):

SECTION  6.  301.46 (3) (b) of the statutes, as created
by 1995 Wisconsin Act 440, is amended to read:

301.46 (3) (b)  When a person is registered under s.
301.45 (2) or when the person informs the department of

a change in information under s. 301.45 (4), the depart-
ment shall make a reasonable attempt to notify the victim
or a member of the victim’s family who has, according to
the records of the department or the information provided
under par. (d), requested to be notified about a person re-
quired to register under s. 301.45.

SECTION  7.  302.115 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

302.115 (2) (intro.)  Before an inmate who is in a pris-
on serving a sentence for a violation of s. 940.01, 940.03,
940.05, 940.225 (1) or (2), 948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025,
948.06 or 948.07 is released from imprisonment because
he or she has reached the expiration date of his or her sen-
tence, the department shall make a reasonable effort at-
tempt to notify all of the following persons, if they can be
found, in accordance with sub. (3) and after receiving a
completed card under sub. (4):

SECTION  8.  303.068 (4m) (b) (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

303.068 (4m) (b) (intro.)  Before an inmate who is im-
prisoned for a violation of s. 940.01, 940.03, 940.05,
940.225 (1) or (2), 948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025, 948.06 or
948.07 is released on leave under this section, the depart-
ment shall make a reasonable effort attempt to notify all
of the following persons, if they can be found, in accor-
dance with par. (c) and after receiving a completed card
under par. (d):

SECTION  9.  304.06 (1) (c) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

304.06 (1) (c) (intro.)  If an inmate applies for parole
under this subsection, the parole commission shall make
a reasonable attempt to notify the following, if they can
be found, in accordance with par. (d):

SECTION  10.  304.063 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

304.063 (2) (intro.)  Before a prisoner is released on
parole under s. 302.11, 304.02 or 304.06, if applicable,
for a violation of s. 940.01, 940.03, 940.05, 940.225 (1)
or (2), 948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025, 948.06 or 948.07, the
department shall make a reasonable effort attempt to
notify all of the following persons, if they can be found,
in accordance with sub. (3) and after receiving a com-
pleted card under sub. (4):

SECTION  11.  304.09 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

304.09 (3)  The notice shall inform the persons under
sub. (2) of the manner in which they may provide written
statements or participate in any applicable hearing.  The
applicant shall serve notice on the persons under sub. (2)
(a) and (b) and the at least 3 weeks before the hearing of
the application.  The governor shall make a reasonable at-
tempt to serve notice on the person under sub. (2) (c).
Each such notice shall be served at least 3 weeks before
the hearing of the application.  The notice shall be pub-
lished at least once each week for 2 successive weeks be-
fore the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1995/440
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the county where the offense was committed.  If there is
no such newspaper, the notice shall be posted in a con-
spicuous place on the door of the courthouse of the
county for 3 weeks before the hearing and published once
each week for 2 consecutive weeks before the hearing in
a newspaper published in an adjoining county.  Publica-
tion as required in this subsection shall be completed by
a date designated by the governor.  The date shall be a rea-
sonable time prior to the hearing date.

SECTION  12.  906.15 of the statutes is renumbered
906.15 (1) and amended to read:

906.15 (1)  At the request of a party, the judge or court
commissioner shall order witnesses excluded so that they
cannot hear the testimony of other witnesses, and the.
The judge or court commissioner may also make the or-
der of his or her own motion.  This section

(2)  Subsection (1) does not authorize exclusion of (1)
a any of the following:

(a)  A party who is a natural person, or (2) an.
(b)  An officer or employe of a party which is not a

natural person designated as its representative by its at-
torney, or (3) a.

(c)  A person whose presence is shown by a party to
be essential to the presentation of the party’s cause.

(3)  The judge or court commissioner may direct that
all such excluded and non−excluded witnesses be kept
separate until called and may prevent them from commu-
nicating with one another until they have been examined
or the hearing is ended.

SECTION  13.  906.15 (2) (d) of the statutes is created
to read:

906.15 (2) (d)  A victim, as defined in s. 950.02 (4),
in a criminal case or a victim, as defined in s. 938.02
(20m), in a delinquency proceeding under ch. 938, unless
the judge or court commissioner finds that exclusion of
the victim is necessary to provide a fair trial for the defen-
dant or a fair fact−finding hearing for the juvenile.  The
presence of a victim during the testimony of other wit-
nesses may not by itself be a basis for a finding that exclu-
sion of the victim is necessary to provide a fair trial for
the defendant or a fair fact−finding hearing for the juve-
nile.

SECTION  14.  938.02 (20m) of the statutes is created
to read:

938.02 (20m) (a)  “Victim” means any of the follow-
ing:

1.  A person against whom a delinquent act has been
committed.

2.  If the person specified in subd. 1. is a child, a par-
ent, guardian or legal custodian of the child.

3.  If a person specified in subd. 1. is physically or
emotionally unable to exercise the rights granted under
this chapter, s. 950.04 or article I, section 9m, of the Wis-
consin constitution, a person designated by the person
specified in subd. 1. or a family member, as defined in s.
950.02 (3), of the person specified in subd. 1.

4.  If a person specified in subd. 1. is deceased, any of
the following:

a.  A family member, as defined in s. 950.02 (3), of the
person who is deceased.

b.  A person who resided with the person who is de-
ceased.

5.  If a person specified in subd. 1. has been deter-
mined to be incompetent under ch. 880, the guardian of
the person appointed under ch. 880.

(b)  “Victim” does not include a juvenile alleged to
have committed the delinquent act.

SECTION  15.  938.02 (21) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.02 (21)  “Victim−witness coordinator” means a
person employed or contracted by the county board of su-
pervisors under s. 950.06 to enforce the rights of victims
and witnesses of crimes and to provide services for those
the victims and witnesses of crimes or a person employed
or contracted by the department of justice to provide the
services specified in s. 950.08.

SECTION  16.  938.067 (6g) of the statutes is created to
read:

938.067 (6g)  Provide information and notices to and
confer with victims as required under s. 938.346 (1m).

SECTION  17.  938.24 (5) of the statutes is amended to
read:

938.24 (5)  The intake worker shall request that a peti-
tion be filed, enter into a deferred prosecution agreement
or close the case within 40 days or sooner of receipt of re-
ferral information.  Before entering into a deferred pro-
secution agreement, the intake worker shall comply with
s. 938.245 (1m), if applicable.  If the case is closed or a
deferred prosecution agreement is entered into, the dis-
trict attorney, corporation counsel or other official under
s. 938.09 shall receive written notice of such action.  If the
case is closed, the known victims of the juvenile’s alleged
act shall receive notice as provided under sub. (5m), if ap-
plicable.  In addition, if a deferred prosecution agreement
is entered into placing a juvenile in a youth village pro-
gram as described in s. 118.42, the judge or juvenile court
commissioner shall receive written notice of such action
and, on receipt of that notice, shall enter an order requir-
ing compliance with that agreement.  A notice of deferred
prosecution of an alleged delinquency case shall include
a summary of the facts surrounding the allegation and a
list of prior intake referrals and dispositions.  If a law en-
forcement officer has made a recommendation concern-
ing the juvenile, the intake worker shall forward this rec-
ommendation to the district attorney under s. 938.09.
Notwithstanding the requirements of this section, the dis-
trict attorney may initiate a delinquency petition under s.
938.25 within 20 days after notice that the case has been
closed or that a deferred prosecution agreement has been
entered into.  The judge shall grant appropriate relief as
provided in s. 938.315 (3) with respect to any such peti-
tion which is not referred or filed within the time limits
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specified within this subsection.  Failure to object if a
petition is not referred or filed within a time limit speci-
fied in this subsection waives that time limit.

SECTION  18.  938.24 (5m) of the statutes is created to
read:

938.24 (5m)  If a juvenile is alleged to be delinquent
under s. 938.12 or to be in need of protection or services
under s. 938.13 (12) and the intake worker decides to
close the case, the intake worker shall make a reasonable
attempt to inform all of the known victims of the juve-
nile’s act that the case is being closed at that time.

SECTION  19.  938.245 (1m) of the statutes is created
to read:

938.245 (1m)  If a juvenile is alleged to be delinquent
under s. 938.12 or to be in need of protection or services
under s. 938.13 (12), an intake worker shall, as soon as
practicable but in any event before entering into a def-
erred prosecution agreement under sub. (1), offer all of
the victims of the juvenile’s alleged act who have re-
quested the opportunity an opportunity to confer with the
intake worker concerning the proposed deferred prosecu-
tion agreement.  The duty to confer under this subsection
does not limit the obligation of the intake worker to per-
form his or her responsibilities under this section.

SECTION  20.  938.25 (2m) of the statutes is created to
read:

938.25 (2m)  If a juvenile is alleged to be delinquent
under s. 938.12 or to be in need of protection or services
under s. 938.13 (12) and the district attorney or corpora-
tion counsel decides not to file a petition, the district at-
torney or corporation counsel shall make a reasonable at-
tempt to inform all of the known victims of the juvenile’s
act that a petition will not be filed against the juvenile at
that time.

SECTION  21.  938.265 of the statutes is created to read:
938.265  Consultation with victims.  In a case in

which the juvenile is alleged to be delinquent under s.
938.12 or to be in need of protection or services under s.
938.13 (12), the district attorney or corporation counsel
shall, as soon as practicable but in any event before the
plea hearing under s. 938.30, offer all of the victims of the
juvenile’s alleged act who have requested the opportunity
an opportunity to confer with the district attorney or cor-
poration counsel concerning the possible outcomes of the
proceeding against the juvenile, including potential plea
agreements and recommendations that the district attor-
ney or corporation counsel may make concerning dis-
positions under s. 938.34 or 938.345.  The duty to confer
under this section does not limit the obligation of the dis-
trict attorney or corporation counsel to exercise his or her
discretion concerning the handling of the proceeding
against the juvenile.

SECTION  22.  938.27 (4m) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.27 (4m)  The district attorney or corporation
counsel shall make a reasonable attempt to contact any

known victim or alleged victim of a juvenile’s act or al-
leged act and any known family member of a homicide
victim or alleged homicide victim to inform them of the
right to receive notice of any hearing under this chapter
involving the juvenile.  If a victim, or alleged victim or
family member of a homicide victim or of an alleged ho-
micide victim indicates that he or she wishes to receive
notice of any hearing under this chapter involving the ju-
venile, the district attorney or corporation counsel shall
make a reasonable attempt to notify, under s. 938.273,
that victim, or alleged victim or family member of any
hearing under this chapter involving the juvenile.  Any
failure to comply with this subsection is not a ground for
an appeal of a judgment or dispositional order or for any
court to reverse or modify a judgment or dispositional or-
der.

SECTION  23.  938.273 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.273 (2)  Service of summons or notice required
by this subchapter may be made by any suitable person
under the direction of the court.  Notification of the vic-
tim or alleged victim of a juvenile’s act or of a family
member of a homicide victim or of an alleged homicide
victim under s. 938.27 (4m) shall be made by the district
attorney or corporation counsel.

SECTION  24.  938.296 (1) (e) of the statutes is created
to read:

938.296 (1) (e)  “Victim” has the meaning given in s.
938.02 (20m) (a) 1.

SECTION  25.  938.2965 of the statutes is created to
read:

938.2965  Waiting area for victims and witnesses.
(1)  In this section, “witness” has the meaning given in s.
950.02 (5).

(2)  If an area is available and use of the area is practi-
cal, a county shall provide a waiting area for a victim or
witness to use during hearings under this chapter that if
separate from any area used by the juvenile, the juvenile’s
relatives and witnesses for the juvenile.  If a separate
waiting area is not available or its use is not practical, a
county shall provide other means to minimize the contact
between the victim or witness and the juvenile, the juve-
nile’s relatives and witnesses for the juvenile during hear-
ings under this chapter.

SECTION  26.  938.30 (4m) of the statutes is created to
read:

938.30 (4m)  Before accepting a plea under sub. (4)
in a proceeding in which a juvenile is alleged to be delin-
quent under s. 938.12 or to be in need of protection or ser-
vices under s. 938.13 (12), the court shall inquire of the
district attorney or corporation counsel whether he or she
has complied with s. 938.265 and whether he or she has
complied with s. 938.27 (4m), whether any of the known
victims requested notice of the date, time and place of the
plea hearing and, if so, whether the district attorney or



 − 5 −
 

 
 1997 Assembly Bill 342

corporation counsel provided to the victim notice of the
date, time and place of the hearing.

SECTION  27.  938.31 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

938.31 (2)  The hearing shall be to the court.  If the
hearing involves a child victim, as defined in s. 938.02
(20m) (a) 1., or a child witness, as defined in s. 950.02 (5),
the court may order the taking and allow the use of a vid-
eotaped deposition under s. 967.04 (7) to (10) and, with
the district attorney, shall comply with s. 971.105.  At the
conclusion of the hearing, the court shall make a deter-
mination of the facts.  If the court finds that the juvenile
is not within the jurisdiction of the court or the court finds
that the facts alleged in the petition or citation have not
been proved, the court shall dismiss the petition or cita-
tion with prejudice.

SECTION  28.  938.312 of the statutes is created to read:
938.312  Notice of dismissal.  If a petition alleges that

a juvenile is delinquent under s. 938.12 or in need of
protection or services under s. 938.13 (12) and the peti-
tion is dismissed or does not otherwise result in a consent
decree or dispositional order, the district attorney or cor-
poration counsel shall make a reasonable attempt to in-
form each known victim of the juvenile’s alleged act that
the petition has been dismissed or will not result in a con-
sent decree or dispositional order.

SECTION  29.  938.315 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.315 (2)  A continuance may be granted by the
court only upon a showing of good cause in open court or
during a telephone conference under s. 807.13 on the re-
cord and only for so long as is necessary, taking into ac-
count the request or consent of the representative of the
public under s. 938.09 or the parties, the interests of the
victims and the interest of the public in the prompt dis-
position of cases.

SECTION  30.  938.32 (1) (am) of the statutes is created
to read:

938.32 (1) (am)  Before entering into a consent decree
in a case in which the juvenile is alleged to be delinquent
under s. 938.12 or to be in need of protection or services
under s. 938.13 (12), the district attorney or corporation
counsel shall, as soon as practicable but in any event be-
fore agreeing to the consent decree, offer all of the vic-
tims of the juvenile’s alleged act who have requested the
opportunity an opportunity to confer with the district at-
torney or corporation counsel concerning the proposed
consent decree.  The duty to confer under this paragraph
does not limit the obligation of the district attorney or cor-
poration counsel to exercise his or her discretion con-
cerning the handling of the proceeding against the juve-
nile.

SECTION  31.  938.32 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amended to read:

938.32 (1) (b) 1.  Before entering into a consent de-
cree in a proceeding in which a juvenile is alleged to be

delinquent under s. 938.12 or to be in need of protection
or services under s. 938.13 (12), the court shall determine
whether a victim of the juvenile’s act wants to make a
statement to the court.  If a victim wants to make a state-
ment, the court shall allow a the victim or a family mem-
ber of a homicide victim to make a statement in court or
to submit a written statement to be read to the court.  The
court may allow any other person to make or submit a
statement under this subdivision.  Any statement made
under this subdivision must be relevant to the consent de-
cree.

SECTION  32.  938.32 (1) (b) 1m. of the statutes is
created to read:

938.32 (1) (b) 1m.  Before entering into a consent de-
cree in a proceeding in which a juvenile is alleged to be
delinquent under s. 938.12 or to be in need of protection
or services under s. 938.13 (12), the court shall inquire of
the district attorney or corporation counsel whether he or
she has complied with par. (am), whether he or she has
complied with subd. 2. and whether he or she has com-
plied with s. 938.27 (4m), whether any of the known vic-
tims requested notice of the date, time and place of any
hearing to be held on the consent decree and, if so, wheth-
er the district attorney provided to the victim notice of the
date, time and place of the hearing.

SECTION  33.  938.32 (1) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amended to read:

938.32 (1) (b) 2.  Before entering into a consent de-
cree in a proceeding in which a juvenile is alleged to be
delinquent under s. 938.12 or to be in need of protection
or services under s. 938.13 (12), the district attorney or
corporation counsel shall make a reasonable attempt to
contact any known victim or family member of a homi-
cide victim to inform that person of the right to make a
statement under subd. 1.  Any failure to comply with this
subdivision is not a ground for discharge of the juvenile,
parent, guardian or legal custodian from fulfilling the
terms and conditions of the consent decree.

SECTION  34.  938.331 of the statutes is amended to
read:

938.331  Court r eports; effect on victim.  If the de-
linquent act would constitute a felony if committed by an
adult, the person preparing the report under s. 938.33 (1)
shall attempt to determine the economic, physical and
psychological effect of the delinquent act on the victim,
as defined in s. 938.02 (20m) (a) 1. and 4.  The person pre-
paring the report may ask any appropriate person for in-
formation.  This section does not preclude the person who
prepares the report from including any information for
the court concerning the impact of a delinquent act on the
victim.  If the delinquent act would not constitute a felony
but a victim, as defined in s. 938.02 (20m) (a) 1., has suf-
fered bodily harm or the act involved theft or damage to
property, the person preparing the report is encouraged to
seek the information described in this section.
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SECTION  35.  938.335 (3m) (a) of the statutes is
amended to read:

938.335 (3m) (a)  Before imposing a disposition in a
proceeding in which a juvenile is adjudged to be delin-
quent under s. 938.12 or is found to be in need of protec-
tion or services under s. 938.13 (12), the court shall deter-
mine whether a victim of the juvenile’s act wants to make
a statement to the court.  If a victim wants to make a state-
ment, the court shall allow a the victim or a family mem-
ber of a homicide victim to make a statement in court or
to submit a written statement to be read to the court.  The
court may allow any other person to make or submit a
statement under this paragraph.  Any statement made un-
der this paragraph must be relevant to the disposition.

SECTION  36.  938.335 (3m) (am) of the statutes is
created to read:

938.335 (3m) (am)  Before imposing a disposition in
a proceeding in which a juvenile is adjudged to be delin-
quent under s. 938.12 or is found to be in need of protec-
tion or services under s. 938.13 (12), the court shall in-
quire of the district attorney or corporation counsel
whether he or she has complied with par. (b) and whether
he or she has complied with s. 938.27 (4m), whether any
of the known victims requested notice of the date, time
and place of the dispositional hearing and, if so, whether
the district attorney or corporation counsel provided to
the victim notice of the date, time and place of the hear-
ing.

SECTION  37.  938.335 (3m) (b) of the statutes is
amended to read:

938.335 (3m) (b)  After a finding that a juvenile is de-
linquent under s. 938.12 or is found to be in need of
protection or services under s. 938.13 (12), the district at-
torney or corporation counsel shall make a reasonable at-
tempt to contact any known victim or family member of
a homicide victim to inform that person of the right to
make a statement under par. (a).  Any failure to comply
with this paragraph is not a ground for an appeal of a dis-
positional order or for any court to reverse or modify a
dispositional order.

SECTION  38.  938.346 (1) (d) 1. of the statutes is
amended to read:

938.346 (1) (d) 1.  Information regarding any deci-
sion to close a case under s. 938.24 (5m), any deferred
prosecution agreement under s. 938.245, any decision
not to file a petition under s. 938.25 (2m), any consent de-
cree under s. 938.32 or any dispositional order under ss.
938.34 to 938.345.  The information may not include re-
ports under s. 938.295 or 938.33 or any other information
that deals with sensitive personal matters of the juvenile
and the juvenile’s family and that does not directly relate
to the act or alleged act committed against the victim.
This subdivision does not affect the right of a victim to
attend any hearing that the victim is permitted to attend
under s. 938.299 (1) (am).

SECTION  39.  938.346 (1) (em) of the statutes is
created to read:

938.346 (1) (em)  The right to confer, if requested,
with an intake worker regarding deferred prosecution
agreements under s. 938.245 (1m) or with a district attor-
ney or corporation counsel under s. 938.265 regarding
the possible outcomes of the proceedings and under s.
938.32 (1) (am) regarding consent decrees.

SECTION  40.  938.346 (1) (fm) of the statutes is
created to read:

938.346 (1) (fm)  All of the following:
1.  The right to a separate waiting area as provided un-

der s. 938.2965.
2.  The right to have his or her interest considered con-

cerning continuances in the case under s. 938.315 (2)
3.  The right to have victim impact information in-

cluded in a court report under s. 938.33 and to have the
person preparing the court report attempt to contact the
victim, as provided under s. 938.331.

4.  The right to employer intercession services under
s. 950.04 (1v) (bm).

SECTION  41.  938.346 (1) (h) of the statutes is created
to read:

938.346 (1) (h)  All of the following:
1.  The right to be accompanied by a service represen-

tative, as provided under s. 895.73.
2.  The right to restitution, as provided under ss.

938.245, 938.32 (1t) and 938.34 (5).
3.  The right to compensation, as provided under ch.

949.
4.  The right to a speedy disposition of the case under

s. 950.04 (1v) (k).
5.  The right to have personal property returned, as

provided under s. 950.04 (1v) (s).
6.  The right to complain to the department of justice

concerning the treatment of crime victims, as provided
under s. 950.08 (3), and to request review by the crime
victims rights board of the complaint, as provided under
s. 950.09 (2).

SECTION  42.  938.346 (1m) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.346 (1m)  The intake worker shall make a reason-
able attempt to provide notice of the information speci-
fied in sub. (1) (a), (b) and, (c) and (h), the information
specified in sub. (1) (d) relating to a deferred prosecution
agreement under s. 938.245, the information specified in
sub. (1) (em) relating to the right to confer, if requested,
on deferred prosecution agreements and the information
specified in sub. (3) if the inquiry is terminated without
a deferred prosecution agreement before the filing of a
petition juvenile’s case is closed.  The district attorney or
corporation counsel shall make a reasonable attempt to
provide notice of the information specified in sub. (1) (e),
(f), (fm) and (g), the information specified in sub. (1) (d)
relating to a consent decree under s. 938.32 or a disposi-
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tional order under ss. 938.34 to 938.345, the information
specified in sub. (1) (em) relating to the right to request
an opportunity to confer, if requested, on amendment of
petitions, consent decrees and disposition recommenda-
tions and the information under sub. (3) if he or she de-
cides not to file a petition or the proceeding is terminated
without a consent decree or dispositional order after the
filing of a petition.

SECTION  43.  938.346 (3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.346 (3)  If an inquiry or proceeding is closed, dis-
missed by an intake worker or otherwise does not result
in a deferred prosecution agreement, the intake worker
shall make a reasonable attempt to inform each known
victim of the juvenile’s alleged act as provided in s.
938.24 (5m).  If a district attorney or corporation counsel
decides not to file a petition or if, after a petition is filed,
a proceeding is dismissed or otherwise does not result in
a consent decree or dispositional order, a district attorney
or corporation counsel shall make a reasonable attempt
shall be made to inform each known victim of the juve-
nile’s alleged act that the inquiry or proceeding has been
terminated as provided in s. 938.25 (2m) or 938.312,
whichever is applicable.

SECTION  44.  938.346 (4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.346 (4)  If the victim, as defined in s. 938.02
(20m) (a) 1., is a child, the notice under this section shall
be given to the child’s parents, guardian or legal custo-
dian.

SECTION  45.  938.346 (5) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.346 (5)  Chief judges and circuit judges shall es-
tablish by policy and rule procedures for the implementa-
tion of this section.  The Subject to subs. (1m) and (3), the
policies and rules shall specify when, how and by whom
the notice under this section shall be provided to victims
and with whom victims may confer regarding deferred
prosecution agreements, amendment of petitions, con-
sent decrees and disposition recommendations.

SECTION  46.  938.396 (1g) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.396 (1g)  If requested by the victim−witness
coordinator, a law enforcement agency shall disclose to
the victim−witness coordinator any information in its re-
cords relating to the enforcement of rights under the con-
stitution, this chapter and s. 950.04 or the provision of
services under s. 950.05 950.06 (1m).  The victim−wit-
ness coordinator may use the information only for the
purpose of enforcing those rights and providing those
services and may make that information available only as
necessary to ensure that victims and witnesses of crimes,
as defined in s. 950.02 (1m), receive the rights and ser-
vices to which they are entitled under the constitution,
this chapter and ch. 950.

SECTION  47.  938.396 (1t) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.396 (1t)  If a juvenile who has been ordered to
make restitution for any injury, loss or damage caused by
the juvenile and if the juvenile has failed to make that res-
titution within one year after the entry of the order, the
victim’s insurer of the victim, as defined in s. 938.02
(20m) (a) 1., may request a law enforcement agency to
disclose to the insurer any information in its records relat-
ing to the injury, loss or damage suffered by the victim,
including the name and address of the juvenile and the ju-
venile’s parents, and the law enforcement agency may,
subject to official agency policy, disclose to the victim’s
insurer that information.  The insurer may use and further
disclose the information only for the purpose of investi-
gating a claim arising out of the juvenile’s act.

SECTION  48.  938.396 (2) (f) of the statutes is
amended to read:

938.396 (2) (f)  Upon request of the victim−witness
coordinator to review court records for the purpose of en-
forcing rights under the constitution, this chapter and s.
950.04 and providing services under s. 950.05 950.06
(1m), the court shall open for inspection by the victim−
witness coordinator the records of the court relating to the
enforcement of those rights or the provision of those ser-
vices.  The victim−witness coordinator may use any in-
formation obtained under this paragraph only for the pur-
pose of enforcing those rights and providing those
services and may make that information available only as
necessary to ensure that victims and witnesses of crimes,
as defined in s. 950.02 (1m), receive the rights and ser-
vices to which they are entitled under the constitution,
this chapter and ch. 950.

SECTION  49.  938.396 (2) (fm) of the statutes is
amended to read:

938.396 (2) (fm)  Upon request of a victim’s an insur-
er of the victim, as defined in s. 938.02 (20m) (a) 1., the
court shall disclose to an authorized representative of the
requester the amount of restitution, if any, that the court
has ordered a juvenile to make to the victim.

SECTION  50.  938.51 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

938.51 (1) (intro.) At least 15 days prior to the date
of release of a juvenile from a secured correctional facil-
ity or a secured child caring institution and at least 15
days prior to the release of a juvenile from the supervision
of the department or a county department, the department
or county department having supervision over the juve-
nile shall make a reasonable attempt to do all of the fol-
lowing:

SECTION  51.  938.51 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.51 (1) (c)  Notify, if the victim died as a result of
the juvenile’s delinquent act and, if the criteria under par.
(b) are met, an adult member of the victim’s family or, if
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the victim is younger than 18 years old and if the criteria
under par. (b) are met, the victim’s parent or legal guard-
ian of the juvenile’s release.

SECTION  52.  938.51 (1m) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.51 (1m)  The department or county department
having supervision over a juvenile shall determine the lo-
cal agencies that it will notify under sub. (1) (a) based on
the residence of the juvenile’s parents or on the juvenile’s
intended residence specified in the juvenile’s aftercare
supervision plan or, if those methods do not indicate the
community in which the juvenile will reside following
release from a secured correctional facility, from a se-
cured child caring institution or from the supervision of
the department or county department, the community in
which the juvenile states that he or she intends to reside.

SECTION  53.  938.51 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

938.51 (2)  The department shall design and prepare
cards for any person specified in sub. (1) (b), (c) or (d) to
send to the department or county department having su-
pervision over the juvenile.  The cards shall have space
for any such person to provide his or her name, telephone
number and mailing address, the name of the applicable
juvenile and any other information that the department
determines is necessary.  The department shall provide
the cards, without charge, to district attorneys.  District
attorneys shall provide the cards, without charge, to per-
sons specified in sub. (1) (b) to (d).  These persons may
send completed cards to the department or county depart-
ment having supervision over the juvenile.  All depart-
ment and county department records or portions of re-
cords that relate to telephone numbers and mailing
addresses of these persons are not subject to inspection or
copying under s. 19.35 (1).

SECTION  54.  938.51 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

938.51 (4) (intro.)  If a juvenile escapes in violation
of s. 946.42 (3), as soon as possible after the department
or county department having supervision over the juve-
nile discovers that escape, that department or county de-
partment shall make a reasonable effort attempt to notify
by telephone all of the following persons:

SECTION  55.  938.51 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

938.51 (4) (a)  Any known victim of the act for which
the juvenile was found delinquent, if the criteria under
sub. (1) (b) are met; an adult member of the victim’s fami-
ly, if the victim died as a result of the juvenile’s delin-
quent act and if the criteria under sub. (1) (b) are met; or
the victim’s parent or guardian, if the victim is younger
than 18 years old and if the criteria under sub. (1) (b) are
met.

SECTION  56.  950.02 (1m) of the statutes is amended
to read:

950.02 (1m)  “Crime” means an act committed in this
state which, if committed by a competent adult, would
constitute a crime, as defined in s. 939.12, or which, if
committed by a responsible child, would constitute a de-
linquent act under ch. 938.

SECTION  57.  950.02 (1t) of the statutes is created to
read:

950.02 (1t)  “Custodial agency” means any person
authorized to arrest or take into actual physical custody
an individual who is alleged to have committed a crime.
“Custodial agency” includes a law enforcement agency,
a sheriff, superintendent or other keeper of a jail and a
person authorized to take custody of a juvenile under s.
938.19 or 938.20 (4).

SECTION  58.  950.02 (2m) of the statutes is created to
read:

950.02 (2m)  “District attorney” means any of the fol-
lowing:

(a)  The district attorney or other person authorized to
prosecute a criminal case or a delinquency proceeding
under ch. 938.

(b)  A person designated by a person specified in par.
(a) to perform the district attorney’s duties under this
chapter.

SECTION  59.  950.02 (3m) of the statutes is created to
read:

950.02 (3m)  “Law enforcement agency” has the
meaning given in s. 165.83 (1) (b).

SECTION  60.  950.02 (4) of the statutes is renumbered
950.02 (4) (a) (intro.) and amended to read:

950.02 (4) (a) (intro.)  “Victim” means a any of the
following:

1.  A person against whom a crime has been com-
mitted.

SECTION  61.  950.02 (4) (a) 2., 3., 4. and 5. of the stat-
utes are created to read:

950.02 (4) (a) 2.  If the person specified in subd. 1. is
a child, a parent, guardian or legal custodian of the child.

3.  If a person specified in subd. 1. is physically or
emotionally unable to exercise the rights granted under
s. 950.04 or article I, section 9m, of the Wisconsin consti-
tution, a person designated by the person specified in
subd. 1. or a family member of the person specified in
subd. 1.

4.  If a person specified in subd. 1. is deceased, any of
the following:

a.  A family member of the person who is deceased.
b.  A person who resided with the person who is de-

ceased.
5.  If a person specified in subd. 1. has been deter-

mined to be incompetent under ch. 880, the guardian of
the person appointed under ch. 880.

SECTION  62.  950.02 (4) (b) of the statutes is created
to read:
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950.02 (4) (b)  “Victim” does not include the person
charged with or alleged to have committed the crime.

SECTION  63.  950.04 (intro.) of the statutes is renum-
bered 950.04 (2w) (intro.) and amended to read:

950.04 (2w) (title)  RIGHTS OF WITNESSES.  (intro.)
Victims and witnesses Witnesses of crimes have the fol-
lowing rights:

SECTION  64.  950.04 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
950.04 (2w) (a) and amended to read:

950.04 (2w) (a)  To be informed by local law enforce-
ment agencies and request information from the district
attorney of about the final disposition of the case.  If the
crime charged is a felony or is specified in ch. 940, the
victim shall be notified whenever the defendant or perpe-
trator is released from custody.  The victim shall be noti-
fied of a pardon application by the governor under s.
304.09 (3).

SECTION  65.  950.04 (1v) of the statutes is created to
read:

950.04 (1v)  RIGHTS OF VICTIMS.  Victims of crimes
have the following rights:

(a)  To have his or her interest considered when the
court is deciding whether to grant a continuance in the
case, as provided under ss. 938.315 (2) and 971.10 (3) (b)
3.

(b)  To attend court proceedings in the case, subject
to ss. 906.15 and 938.299 (1).  The court may require the
victim to exercise his or her right under this paragraph us-
ing telephone or live audiovisual means, if available, if
the victim is under arrest, incarcerated, imprisoned or
otherwise detained by any law enforcement agency or is
admitted or committed on an inpatient basis to a treat-
ment facility under ch. 51, 971 or 980, and the victim does
not have a person specified in s. 950.02 (4) (a) 3. to exer-
cise the victim’s right under this paragraph.

(bm)  To be provided with appropriate intercession
services to ensure that employers of victims will cooper-
ate with the criminal justice process and the juvenile jus-
tice process in order to minimize an employe’s loss of pay
and other benefits resulting from court appearances.

(c)  To be accompanied by a service representative, as
provided under s. 895.73.

(d)  To request an order for, and to be given the results
of, testing to determine the presence of a sexually trans-
mitted disease or of any strain of human immunodefi-
ciency virus, of antigen or nonantigen products of any
strain of human immunodeficiency virus, or of an anti-
body of any strain of human immunodeficiency virus, as
provided under ss. 938.296 or 968.38.

(e)  To be provided a waiting area under ss. 938.2965
and 967.10.

(em)  To have his or her interests considered by the
court in determining whether to exclude persons from a
preliminary hearing, as provided under s. 970.03 (4).

(f)  To have the parole commission make a reasonable
attempt to notify the victim of applications for parole, as
provided under s. 304.06 (1).

(g)  To have reasonable attempts made to notify the
victim of hearings or court proceedings, as provided un-
der ss. 938.27 (4m) and (6), 938.273 (2), 971.095 (3) and
972.14 (3) (b).

(i)  To have, at his or her request, the opportunity to
consult with intake workers, district attorneys and corpo-
ration counsel in cases under ch. 938, as provided under
ss. 938.245 (1m), 938.265 and 938.32 (1) (am).

(j)  To have, at his or her request, the opportunity to
consult with the prosecution in a case brought in a court
of criminal jurisdiction, as provided under s. 971.095 (2).

(k)  To a speedy disposition of the case in which they
are involved as a victim in order to minimize the length
of time they must endure the stress of their responsibili-
ties in connection with the matter.

(L)  To have the district attorney or corporation coun-
sel, whichever is applicable, make a reasonable attempt
to contact the victim concerning the victim’s right to
make a statement, as provided under ss. 938.32 (1) (b) 2.,
938.335 (3m) (b) and 972.14 (3) (b).

(m)  To provide statements concerning sentencing,
disposition or parole, as provided under ss. 304.06 (1) (e),
938.32 (1) (b) 1., 938.335 (3m) (a) and 972.14 (3) (a).

(n)  To have direct input in the parole decision−mak-
ing process, as provided by the rules promulgated under
s. 304.06 (1) (em).

(o)  To have information concerning the impact of a
delinquent act on the victim included in a court report un-
der s. 938.33 and to have the person preparing the court
report attempt to contact the victim, as provided under s.
938.331.

(p)  To have the person preparing a presentence inves-
tigation under s. 972.15 make a reasonable attempt to
contact the victim, as provided in s. 972.15 (2m).

(q)  To restitution, as provided under ss. 938.245 (2)
(a) 5., 938.32 (1t), 938.34 (5), 938.345, 943.212, 943.23
(6), 943.245, 943.51 and 973.20.

(r)  To a judgment for unpaid restitution, as provided
under ss. 895.035 (2m) and 973.09 (3) (b).

(rm)  To compensation, as provided under ch. 949.
(s)  To have any stolen or other personal property ex-

peditiously returned by law enforcement agencies when
no longer needed as evidence.  If feasible, all such proper-
ty, except weapons, currency, contraband, property sub-
ject to evidentiary analysis and property the ownership of
which is disputed, shall be returned to the person within
10 days of being taken.

(t)  To receive information from law enforcement
agencies, as provided under s. 950.08 (2g).

(u)  To receive information from district attorneys, as
provided under s. 950.08 (2r).
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(um)  To have district attorneys make a reasonable at-
tempt to notify the victim under s. 971.17 (4m) regarding
conditional releases under s. 971.17.

(v)  To have the department of corrections make a rea-
sonable attempt to notify the victim under s. 301.046 (4)
regarding community residential confinements, under s.
301.048 (4m) regarding participation in the intensive
sanctions program, under s. 301.38 regarding escapes
from a Type 1 prison, under s. 301.46 (3) regarding per-
sons registered under s. 301.45, under s. 302.115 regard-
ing release upon expiration of certain sentences, under s.
304.063 regarding parole releases, and under s. 938.51
regarding release or escape of a juvenile from correction-
al custody.

(w)  To have the department of corrections make a
reasonable attempt to notify the victim under s. 303.068
(4m) regarding leave granted to qualified inmates under
303.068.

(x)  To have the department of health and family ser-
vices make a reasonable attempt to notify the victim un-
der s. 971.17 (6m) regarding termination or discharge un-
der s. 971.17 and under s. 51.37 (10) regarding home
visits under s. 51.37 (10).

(xm)  To have the department of health and family
services make a reasonable attempt to notify the victim
under s. 980.11 regarding supervised release under s.
980.06 and discharge under s. 980.09 or 980.10.

(y)  To have reasonable attempts made to notify the
victim concerning actions taken in a juvenile proceeding,
as provided under ss. 938.24 (5m), 938.25 (2m), 938.312
and 938.346.

(ym)  To have the governor make a reasonable at-
tempt to notify the victim of a pardon application, as pro-
vided under s. 304.09 (2) and (3).

(z)  To make a written statement concerning pardon
applications, as provided under s. 304.10 (2).

(zm)  To request information from a district attorney
concerning the disposition of a case involving a crime of
which he or she was a victim, as provided under s.
971.095 (6).

(zx)  To complain to the department of justice con-
cerning the treatment of crime victims, as provided under
s. 950.08 (3), and to request review by the crime victims
rights board of the complaint, as provided under s. 950.09
(2).

SECTION  66.  950.04 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
950.04 (2w) (b).

SECTION  67m.  950.04 (2m) of the statutes is renum-
bered 950.04 (1v) (pm) and amended to read:

950.04 (1v) (pm)  To have the court provided with in-
formation pertaining to the economic, physical and psy-
chological effect of the crime upon the victim of a felony
and have the information considered by the court.

SECTION  68.  950.04 (2w) (f) of the statutes is created
to read:

950.04 (2w) (f)  To be provided a waiting area under
ss. 938.2965 and 967.10.

SECTION  69.  950.04 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
950.04 (2w) (c).

SECTION  70.  950.04 (4) of the statutes is renumbered
950.04 (2w) (d) and amended to read:

950.04 (2w) (d)  To be informed of financial assis-
tance and other social services available as a result of be-
ing a witness or a victim of a crime, including informa-
tion on how to apply for the assistance and services.

SECTION  71.  950.04 (5) of the statutes is renumbered
950.04 (2w) (e).

SECTION  72.  950.04 (6) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION  73.  950.04 (7) of the statutes is renumbered

950.04 (2w) (fm).
SECTION  74.  950.04 (8) of the statutes is renumbered

950.04 (2w) (g) and amended to read:
950.04 (2w) (g)  To be provided with appropriate in-

tercession services to ensure that employers of victims
and witnesses will cooperate with the criminal justice
process and the juvenile justice process in order to mini-
mize an employe’s loss of pay and other benefits result-
ing from court appearances.

SECTION  75.  950.04 (9) of the statutes is renumbered
950.04 (2w) (h) and amended to read:

950.04 (2w) (h)  To be entitled to a speedy disposition
of the case in which they are involved as a victim or wit-
ness in order to minimize the length of time they must en-
dure the stress of their responsibilities in connection with
the matter.

SECTION  76.  950.04 (10) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION  77.  950.045 of the statutes, as affected by

1995 Wisconsin Act 440, is repealed.
SECTION  78.  950.05 (title) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION  79.  950.05 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is re-

pealed.
SECTION  80.  950.05 (1) (a) to (i) of the statutes are

renumbered 950.06 (1m) (a) to (i).
SECTION  81.  950.05 (2) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION  82.  950.055 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is

amended to read:
950.055 (2)  ADDITIONAL  SERVICES.  (intro.)  In addi-

tion to all rights afforded to victims and witnesses under
s. 950.04 and services provided under s. 950.05 950.06
(1m), counties are encouraged to provide the following
additional services on behalf of children who are in-
volved in criminal or delinquency proceedings as victims
or witnesses:

SECTION  83.  950.055 (3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

950.055 (3)  PROGRAM RESPONSIBILITY.  In each
county, the county board is responsible for the enforce-
ment of rights and the provision of services under this
section.  A county may seek reimbursement for services
provided under this section as part of its program plan

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1995/440
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submitted to the department under s. 950.06.  To the ex-
tent possible, counties shall utilize volunteers and exist-
ing public resources for the provision of these services.

SECTION  84.  950.06 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

950.06  (title)  Responsibility Reimbursement for
rights and services.

SECTION  85.  950.06 (1) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION  86.  950.06 (1m) (intro.) of the statutes is

created to read:
950.06 (1m) (intro.)  To be eligible for reimburse-

ment under this section for the provision of services to
victims and witnesses, a county shall provide all of the
following services to victims and witnesses:

SECTION  87.  950.06 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

950.06 (2)  The costs of enforcing rights under s.
950.04 and providing services under s. 950.05 sub. (1m)
shall be paid for by the county, but the county is eligible
to receive reimbursement from the state for not more than
90% of the costs incurred in providing those services un-
der s. 950.05.  For costs incurred on or after Janu-
ary 1, 1982, the county is eligible to receive funding from
the state for not more than 90% of the costs incurred in
providing services under s. 950.05.  The department shall
determine the level of services for which a county may be
reimbursed.  The county board shall file a claim for reim-
bursement with the department.  The department shall re-
imburse the counties from the appropriations under s.
20.455 (5) (c) and (g) on a semiannual basis for services
provided.  If a county has a program plan approved after
July 2, 1983, the department may reimburse the county
only for services provided on or after January 1, 1984.

SECTION  88.  950.06 (2m) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION  89.  950.06 (4) of the statutes is amended to

read:
950.06 (4)  If the county seeks reimbursement under

sub. (2), the county board shall submit a program plan to
the department for its approval.  The county is eligible for
reimbursement under sub. (2) only if the department has
approved the plan.  The program plan shall describe the
level of services to victims and witnesses that the county
intends to provide; the personnel or agencies responsible
for related administrative programs and individual ser-
vices; proposed staffing for the program; proposed
education, training and experience requirements for pro-
gram staff and the staff of agencies providing related ad-
ministrative programs and individual services; the
county’s budget for implementing the program and other
information the department determines to be necessary
for its review.  The plan shall provide that the district at-
torney, local law enforcement agencies and the courts
shall make available to the person or agency responsible
for administering the program all reports or files, except
reports or files which are required by statute to be kept
confidential, if the reports or files are required by the per-

son or agency to carry out program responsibilities.  Each
year, the county board shall submit a report to the depart-
ment on the operation of the plan, including the enforce-
ment of rights under s. 950.04 and the provision of ser-
vices under s. 950.05 sub. (1m).

SECTION  90.  950.08 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

950.08  (title)  Hotline, information  Information
and mediation services.

SECTION  91.  950.08 (1) (title) of the statutes is
created to read:

950.08 (1) (title)  DUTIES OF DEPARTMENT; TOLL−FREE

TELEPHONE NUMBER.

SECTION  92.  950.08 (2) (title) of the statutes is
created to read:

950.08 (2) (title)  DUTIES OF DEPARTMENT; GENERAL IN-
FORMATIONAL PROGRAM.

SECTION  93.  950.08 (2g), (2r) and (2s) of the statutes
are created to read:

950.08 (2g)  INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED BY LAW EN-
FORCEMENT AGENCIES.  No later than 24 hours after a law
enforcement agency has initial contact with a victim of a
crime that the law enforcement agency is responsible for
investigating, the law enforcement agency shall make a
reasonable attempt to provide to the victim written in-
formation on all of the following:

(a)  A list of the rights of victims under s. 950.04 (1v).
(b)  The availability of compensation under ch. 949

and the address and telephone number at which to contact
the department for information concerning compensa-
tion under ch. 949.

(c)  The address and telephone number of the intake
worker, corporation counsel or district attorney whom
the victim may contact to obtain information concerning
the rights of victims and to request notice of court pro-
ceedings under ss. 938.27 (4m) and (6), 938.273 (2),
938.299 (1) (am) and 938.335 (3m) (b) or ss. 971.095 (3)
and 972.14 (3) (b), whichever is applicable, and to re-
quest the opportunity to confer under ss. 938.245 (1m),
938.265 or 938.32 (1) (am) or s. 971.095 (2), whichever
is applicable.

(d)  The address and telephone number of the custo-
dial agency that the victim may contact to obtain in-
formation concerning the taking into custody or arrest of
a suspect in connection with the crime of which he or she
is a victim.

(e)  The address and telephone number of the custo-
dial agency that the victim may contact for information
concerning release under s. 938.20 or 938.21 or ch. 969,
whichever is appropriate, of a person arrested or taken
into custody for the crime of which he or she is a victim.

(f)  Suggested procedures for the victim to follow if
he or she is subject to threats or intimidation arising out
of his or her cooperation with law enforcement and pro-
secution efforts relating to a crime of which he or she is
a victim.
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(g)  The address and telephone number at which the
victim may contact the department or any local agency
that provides victim assistance in order to obtain further
information about services available for victims, includ-
ing medical services.

(2r)  INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED BY A DISTRICT AT-
TORNEY IN CRIMINAL  CASES.  As soon as practicable, but
in no event later than 10 days after the initial appearance
under s. 970.01 or 24 hours before a preliminary ex-
amination under s. 970.03, whichever is earlier, of a per-
son charged with a crime in a court of criminal jurisdic-
tion, a district attorney shall make a reasonable attempt
to provide to each victim of the crime written information
on all of the following:

(a)  A brief statement of the procedure for prosecuting
a crime.

(b)  A list of the rights of victims under s. 950.04 (1v)
and information about how to exercise those rights.

(c)  The person or agency to notify if the victim
changes his or her address and wants to continue to re-
ceive notices and services under s. 950.04 or 971.095 (3).

(d)  The availability of compensation under ch. 949,
including information concerning eligibility for com-
pensation and the procedure for applying for compensa-
tion.

(e)  The person to contact for further information
about a case involving the prosecution of a crime of
which he or she is a victim.

(2s)  INFORMATION CONCERNING JUVENILE CASES.  No-
tification of a victim of an act committed by a juvenile
concerning the rights of victims under ch. 938 shall be
provided as specified in s. 938.346.

SECTION  94.  950.08 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

950.08 (3) (title)  DUTIES OF DEPARTMENT; MEDIATION.

The department may receive complaints, seek to mediate
complaints and, with the consent of the involved parties,
actually mediate complaints regarding the treatment of
crime victims and witnesses by public officials, em-
ployes or agencies or under crime victim and witness as-
sistance programs.  The department may act as a liaison
between crime victims or witnesses and others when
seeking to mediate these complaints and may request a
written response regarding the complaint from the sub-
ject of a complaint.  If asked by the department to provide
a written response regarding a complaint, the subject of
a complaint shall respond to the department’s request
within a reasonable time.

SECTION  95.  950.09 of the statutes is created to read:
950.09  Crime victims rights board.  (1)  In this sec-

tion, “board” means the crime victims rights board.
(2)  At the request of one of the involved parties, the

board may review a complaint made to the department
under s. 950.08 (3) regarding a violation of the rights of
a crime victim.  A party may not request the board to re-
view a complaint under this subsection until the depart-

ment has completed its action on the complaint under s.
950.08 (3).  In reviewing a complaint under this subsec-
tion, the board may not begin any investigation or take
any action specified in pars. (a) to (d) until the board first
determines that there is probable cause to believe that the
subject of the complaint violated the rights of a crime vic-
tim.  Based on its review of a complaint under this subsec-
tion, the board may do any of the following:

(a)  Issue private and public reprimands of public offi-
cials, employes or agencies that violate the rights of
crime victims provided under this chapter, ch. 938 and ar-
ticle I, section 9m, of the Wisconsin constitution.

(b)  Refer to the judicial commission a violation or al-
leged violation by a judge of the rights of crime victims
provided under this chapter, ch. 938 and article I, section
9m, of the Wisconsin constitution.

(c)  Seek appropriate equitable relief on behalf of a
victim if such relief is necessary to protect the rights of
the victim.  The board may not seek to appeal, reverse or
modify a judgment of conviction or a sentence in a crimi-
nal case.

(d)  Bring civil actions to assess a forfeiture under s.
950.11.  Notwithstanding s. 778.06, an action or pro-
posed action authorized under this paragraph may be
settled for such sum as may be agreed upon between the
parties.  In settling actions or proposed actions, the board
shall treat comparable situations in a comparable manner
and shall assure that any settlement bears a reasonable
relationship to the severity of the offense or alleged of-
fense.  Forfeiture actions brought by the board shall be
brought in the circuit court for the county in which the
violation is alleged to have occurred.

(3)  In addition to its powers under sub. (2), the board
may issue reports and recommendations concerning the
securing and provision of crime victims rights and ser-
vices.

(4)  Actions of the board are not subject to approval
or review by the attorney general.

(5)  The board shall promulgate rules establishing
procedures for the exercise of its powers under this sec-
tion.

SECTION  96.  950.095 of the statutes is created to read:
950.095  Confidentiality of complaints.  (1) (a)  The

records of the department relating to a complaint made
under s. 950.08 (3) are confidential unless the subject of
the complaint waives the right to confidentiality in writ-
ing to the department.

(am)  Before a finding of probable cause under s.
950.09 (2), a complaint referred to the crime victims
rights board under s. 950.09 (2) is confidential unless the
subject of the complaint waives the right to confidential-
ity in writing to the crime victims rights board.

(b)  If a complaint becomes known to the public be-
fore the completion of action by the department under s.
950.08 (3) or a finding of probable cause by the crime vic-
tims rights board under s. 950.09 (2), the department or
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the crime victims rights board, whichever is applicable,
may issue statements in order to confirm that a complaint
has been made or is being reviewed, to clarify the proce-
dural aspects of actions taken under ss. 950.08 (3) and
950.09 (2), to explain the right of the subject of the com-
plaint to respond to the complaint, to state that the subject
of the complaint denies the allegations, if applicable, to
state that action under ss. 950.08 (3) and 950.09 (2) has
been completed and no basis for the complaint was found
or to correct public misinformation.

(1m)  In investigating a complaint made under s.
950.08 (3) or being reviewed under s. 950.09 (2), the de-
partment or the crime victims rights board, whichever is
applicable, shall do all of the following:

(a)  Act to avoid unnecessary embarrassment to and
publicity for the subject of the complaint.

(b)  Request any person contacted for information not
to disclose that an investigation is being conducted or the
nature of any inquiries made by the department or the
crime victims rights board.

(2)  This section does not preclude the department or
the crime victims rights board from doing any of the fol-
lowing:

(a)  Informing the person who made the complaint of
the outcome of any action by the department or review by
the crime victims rights board.

(b)  Referring to the judicial commission information
relating to alleged misconduct by or an alleged disability
of a judge or court commissioner.

(c)  Referring to an appropriate law enforcement au-
thority information relating to possible criminal conduct
or otherwise cooperating with a law enforcement author-
ity in matters of mutual interest.

(d)  Referring to an attorney disciplinary agency in-
formation relating to the possible misconduct or incapac-
ity of an attorney or otherwise cooperating with an attor-
ney disciplinary agency in matters of mutual interest.

(e)  Disclosing to the chief justice or director of state
courts information relating to matters affecting the ad-
ministration of the courts.

SECTION  97.  950.10 of the statutes is created to read:
950.10  Limitation on liability; gr ounds for ap-

peal.  (1)  No cause of action for money damages may
arise against the state, any political subdivision of the
state or any employe or agent of the state or a political
subdivision of the state for any act or omission in the per-
formance of any power or duty under this chapter or un-
der article I, section 9m, of the Wisconsin constitution or
for any act or omission in the performance of any power
or duty under ch. 938 relating to the rights of, services for
or notices to victims.

(2)  A failure to provide a right, service or notice to
a victim under this chapter or ch. 938 or under article I,
section 9m, of the Wisconsin constitution is not a ground
for an appeal of a judgment of conviction or sentence and

is not grounds for any court to reverse or modify a judg-
ment of conviction or sentence.

SECTION  98.  950.11 of the statutes is created to read:
950.11  Penalties.  A public official, employe or

agency that intentionally fails to provide a right specified
under s. 950.04 (1v) to a victim of a crime may be subject
to a forfeiture of not more than $1,000.

SECTION  99.  967.10 of the statutes is created to read:
967.10  Waiting area for victims and witnesses.  (1)

In this section:
(a)  “Victim” has the meaning given in s. 950.02 (4).
(b)  “Witness” has the meaning given in s. 950.02 (5).
(2)  If an area is available and use of the area is practi-

cal, a county shall provide a waiting area for a victim or
witness to use during court proceedings that is separate
from any area used by the defendant, the defendant’s rela-
tives and defense witnesses.  If a separate waiting area is
not available or its use is not practical, a county shall pro-
vide other means to minimize the contact between the
victim or witness and the defendant, the defendant’s rela-
tives and defense witnesses during court proceedings.

SECTION  100.  971.08 (1) (d) of the statutes is created
to read:

971.08 (1) (d)  Inquire of the district attorney whether
he or she has complied with s. 971.095 (2).

SECTION  101.  971.095 of the statutes is created to
read:

971.095  Consultation with and notices to victim.
(1)  In this section:

(a)  “District attorney” has the meaning given in s.
950.02 (2m).

(b)  “Victim” has the meaning given in s. 950.02 (4).
(2)  In any case in which a defendant has been charged

with a crime, the district attorney shall, as soon as practi-
cable, offer all of the victims in the case who have re-
quested the opportunity an opportunity to confer with the
district attorney concerning the prosecution of the case
and the possible outcomes of the prosecution, including
potential plea agreements and sentencing recommenda-
tions.  The duty to confer under this subsection does not
limit  the obligation of the district attorney to exercise his
or her discretion concerning the handling of any criminal
charge against the defendant.

(3)  At the request of a victim, a district attorney shall
make a reasonable attempt to provide the victim with no-
tice of the date, time and place of scheduled court pro-
ceedings in a case involving the prosecution of a crime of
which he or she is a victim and any changes in the date,
time or place of a scheduled court proceeding for which
the victim has received notice.  This subsection does not
apply to a proceeding held before the initial appearance
to set conditions of release under ch. 969.

(4)  If a person is arrested for a crime but the district
attorney decides not to charge the person with a crime, the
district attorney shall make a reasonable attempt to
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inform all of the victims of the act for which the person
was arrested that the person will not be charged with a
crime at that time.

(5)  If a person is charged with committing a crime
and the charge against the person is subsequently dis-
missed, the district attorney shall make a reasonable at-
tempt to inform all of the victims of the crime with which
the person was charged that the charge has been dis-
missed.

(6)  A district attorney shall make a reasonable at-
tempt to provide information concerning the disposition
of a case involving a crime to any victim of the crime who
requests the information.

SECTION  102.  971.10 (3) (b) 3. of the statutes is
created to read:

971.10 (3) (b) 3.  The interests of the victim, as de-
fined in s. 950.02 (4).

SECTION  103.  971.17 (4m) (b) of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1995 Wisconsin Act 440, is amended to read:

971.17 (4m) (b)  If the court conditionally releases a
defendant under this section, the district attorney shall
notify do all of the following in accordance with par. (c):

1.  The Make a reasonable attempt to notify the victim
of the crime committed by the defendant or, if the victim
died as a result of the crime, an adult member of the vic-
tim’s family or, if the victim is younger than 18 years old,
the victim’s parent or legal guardian.

2.  The Notify the department of corrections.
SECTION  104.  971.17 (6m) (b) of the statutes, as af-

fected by 1995 Wisconsin Act 440, is amended to read:
971.17 (6m) (b)  If the court orders that the defen-

dant’s commitment is terminated under sub. (5) or that
the defendant be discharged under sub. (6), the depart-
ment of health and family services shall notify do all of
the following in accordance with par. (c):

1.  If the person has submitted a card under par. (d) re-
questing notification, make a reasonable attempt to
notify the victim of the crime committed by the defen-
dant, or, if the victim died as a result of the crime, an adult
member of the victim’s family or, if the victim is younger
than 18 years old, the victim’s parent or legal guardian.

2.  The Notify the department of corrections.
SECTION  105.  971.315 of the statutes is created to

read:
971.315  Inquiry upon dismissal.  Before a court

dismisses a criminal charge against a person, the court
shall inquire of the district attorney whether he or she has
complied with s. 971.095 (2).

SECTION  106.  972.14 (1) (a) of the statutes is re-
pealed.

SECTION  107.  972.14 (1) (ag) of the statutes is created
to read:

972.14 (1) (ag)  “Crime considered at sentencing”
means any crime for which the defendant was convicted
and any read−in crime, as defined in s. 973.20 (1g) (b).

SECTION  108.  972.14 (2m) of the statutes is created
to read:

972.14 (2m)  Before pronouncing sentence, the court
shall inquire of the district attorney whether he or she has
complied with s. 971.095 (2) and with sub. (3) (b), wheth-
er any of the victims of a crime considered at sentencing
requested notice of the date, time and place of the sen-
tencing hearing and, if so, whether the district attorney
provided to the victim notice of the date, time and place
of the sentencing hearing.

SECTION  109.  972.14 (3) (a) of the statutes is
amended to read:

972.14 (3) (a)  Before pronouncing sentence, the
court shall also determine whether a victim of a crime
considered at sentencing wants to make a statement to the
court.  If a victim wants to make a statement, the court
shall allow a the victim or family member of a homicide
victim to make a statement in court or to submit a written
statement to be read in court.  The court may allow any
other person to make or submit a statement under this
paragraph.  Any statement under this paragraph must be
relevant to the sentence.

SECTION  110.  972.14 (3) (b) of the statutes is
amended to read:

972.14 (3) (b)  After a conviction, if the district attor-
ney knows of a victim or family member of a homicide
or felony murder victim of a crime to be considered at
sentencing, the district attorney shall make a reasonable
attempt to contact that person to inform him or her of the
right to make or provide a statement under par. (a).  Any
failure to comply with this paragraph is not a ground for
an appeal of a judgment of conviction or for any court to
reverse or modify a judgment of conviction.

SECTION  111.  972.15 (2m) of the statutes is amended
to read:

972.15 (2m)  The person preparing the presentence
investigation report shall make a reasonable attempt to
contact the victim to determine the economic, physical
and psychological effect of the crime on the victim.  The
person preparing the report may ask any appropriate per-
son for information.  This subsection does not preclude
the person who prepares the report from including any in-
formation for the court concerning the impact of a crime
on the victim.

SECTION  112.  980.11 (2) (intro.) of the statutes, as af-
fected by 1995 Wisconsin Act 440, is amended to read:

980.11 (2) (intro.)  If the court places a person on su-
pervised release under s. 980.06 or discharges a person
under s. 980.09 or 980.10, the department shall notify do
all of the following:

SECTION  113.  980.11 (2) (am) (intro.) of the statutes,
as affected by 1995 Wisconsin Act 440, is amended to
read:

980.11 (2) (am) (intro.)  Whichever Make a reason-
able attempt to notify whichever of the following persons
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is appropriate, if he or she can be found, in accordance
with sub. (3):

SECTION  114.  980.11 (2) (bm) of the statutes, as
created by 1995 Wisconsin Act 440, is amended to read:

980.11 (2) (bm)  The Notify the department of correc-
tions.

SECTION  115.0Nonstatutory provisions.
(1)  INITIAL  APPOINTMENTS TO THE CRIME VICTIMS

RIGHTS BOARD.  Notwithstanding section 15.255 (2) of the
statutes, as created by this act, the initial members of the
crime victims rights board shall be appointed by the first
day of the 4th month beginning after the effective date of
this subsection for the following terms:

(a)  The district attorney, the representative of local
law enforcement and the member specified under section
15.255 (2) (b) 4. of the statutes, as created by this act, who
is appointed by the crime victims council, for terms ex-
piring on May 1, 2001.

(b)  The member specified under section 15.255 (2)
(b) 4. of the statutes, as created by this act, who is ap-
pointed by the governor and the person who is employed
or contracted by a county board of supervisors, for terms
expiring on May 1, 2003.

SECTION  116.0Effective date.
(1)  This act takes effect on the first day of the 7th

month beginning after publication.
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